
Metro

Board Report

Los Angeles County
Metropolitan Transportation

Authority
One Gateway Plaza

3rd Floor Board Room
Los Angeles, CA

File #: 2020-0019, File Type: Contract Agenda Number:

OPERATIONS, SAFETY, AND CUSTOMER EXPERIENCE COMMITTEE
FEBRUARY 20, 2020

SUBJECT: METRO FREEWAY SERVICE PATROL

ACTION: APPROVE RECOMMENDATIONS

RECOMMENDATION

AUTHORIZE the Chief Executive Officer to:

A. AWARD a firm fixed unit rate Contract No. FS66316000-34 to Disco Auto Sales, Inc., dba
Hollywood Car Carrier, the lowest responsive and responsible bidder, for Metro Freeway Service
Patrol (FSP) towing services in the amount of $3,567,060 or Beat 34 and Contract No.
FS66316001-71 for $8,515,325 for Beat 71 for 56 months, subject to resolution of protest(s), if
any; and,

B. AWARD a firm fixed unit rate Contract No. FS66316002-10 to Hovanwil, Inc., dba Jon’s
Towing, the lowest responsive and responsible bidder, for Metro Freeway Service Patrol (FSP)
towing services in the amount of $4,306,768.50 for Beat 10 for 56 months, subject to resolution of
protest(s), if any; and,

C. AWARD a firm fixed unit rate Contract No. FS66316003-9 to Sonic Towing, Inc., the lowest
responsive and responsible bidder, for Metro Freeway Service Patrol (FSP) towing services in the
amount of $3,765,230 for Beat 9 and Contract No. FS66316004-12 for $3,898,346.88 for Beat 12
for 56 months, subject to resolution of protests(s), if any; and,

D. AWARD a firm fixed unit rate Contract No. FS66316005-21 to South Coast Towing, Inc., the
lowest responsive and responsible bidder, for Metro Freeway Service Patrol (FSP) towing
services in the amount of $3,460,726 for Beat 21 and Contract No. FS66316006-70 for
$6,824,652 for Beat 70 for 56 months, subject to resolution of protests(s), if any; and,

E. DO NOT AWARD contracts for the following beats as solicited in IFB No. FS66316.  Beats 18,
20, 24, 28, 33, 36, 37, 38, 41, & 42; and,

F. INCREASE Contract Modification Authority (CMA) to 32 existing Freeway Service Patrol

Metro Printed on 4/23/2022Page 1 of 6

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 2020-0019, File Type: Contract Agenda Number:

contracts as delineated below for an aggregate amount of $8,200,000 thereby increasing the
CMA amount from $25,317,555 to $33,517,555 and extend the periods of performance as follows:

· Beat no. 1:  All City Tow Contract No. FSP2828200FSP141, for $190,000 for up to 4 months

· Beat no. 2:  Citywide Towing Contract No. FSP2785600FSP142, for $340,000 for up to 4
months

· Beat no. 3:  Hollywood Car Carrier Contract No. FSP3469400B3/43, for $240,000 for up to 6
months

· Beat no. 5:  Sonic Towing, Inc. Contract No. FSP3469500B5/17, for $490,000 for up to 6
months

· Beat no. 6:  Neighborhood Towing 4 U Contract No. FSP3469600B6, for $500,000 for up to 6
months

· Beat no. 7:  Girard & Peterson Contract No. FSP3469900B7/11, for up to 8 months

· Beat no. 8:  Citywide Towing Contract No. FSP2825800FSP148, for $215,000 for up to 4
months

· Beat no. 10:  Neighborhood Towing 4 U Contract No. FSP3848100FSP1410, for $320,000 for
up to 3 months

· Beat no. 11:  Girard & Peterson Contract No. FSP3469900B7/11, for up to 8 months

· Beat no. 12:  Tip Top Tow Contract No. FSP2826700FSP14, for $125,000 for up to 3 months

· Beat no. 13:  Reliable Delivery Service Contract No. FSP2831500FSP1413, for $300,000 for
up to 4 months

· Beat no. 17:  Sonic Towing, Inc. Contract No. FSP3469500B5/17, for $475,000 for up to 6
months

· Beat no. 18:  Bob & Dave's Towing, Inc. Contract No. FSP2690300FSP1418, for $280,000 for
up to 4 months

· Beat no. 20:  Bob's Towing Contract No. FSP2836600FSP1420, for $200,000 for up to 4
months

· Beat no. 21:  Bob's Towing Contract No. FSP2839000FSP1421, for $110,000 for up to 3
months

· Beat no. 24:  T.G. Towing, Inc. Contract No. FSP2833200FSP1424, for $580,000 for up to 4
months

· Beat no. 27:  Hovanwil, Inc. dba Jon’s Towing Contract No. FSP3470400B27/39, for $355,000
for up to 8 months

· Beat no. 28:  Hadley Tow Contract No. FSP3847300FSP1428, for $145,000 for up to 4 months

· Beat no. 29:  Platinum Tow & Transport, Inc. Contract No. FSP3470600B29, for up to 6.5
months

· Beat no. 31:  Navarro’s Towing Contract No. FSP3470700B31/50, for $375,000 for up to 6.5
months

· Beat no. 33:  Mid Valley Towing Contract No. FSP2851900FSP1433, for $180,000 for up to 4
months

· Beat no. 34:  South Coast Towing, Inc. Contract No. FSP2839600FSP1434, for $270,000 for
up to 3 months

· Beat no. 36:  Hadley Tow Contract No. FSP2841400FSP1436, for $105,000 for up to 4 months

· Beat no. 37:  Reliable Delivery Service Contract No. FSP3696000FSP1437, for $200,000 for

Metro Printed on 4/23/2022Page 2 of 6

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 2020-0019, File Type: Contract Agenda Number:

up to 4 months
· Beat no. 38:  Steve's Towing Contract No. FSP38468001438, for $215,000 for up to 4 months

· Beat no. 39:  Hovanwil, Inc. dba Jon's Towing Contract No. FSP5966400FSPB39, for
$470,000 for up to 6 months

· Beat no. 42:  Platinum Tow & Transport Contract No. FSP2842100FSP1442, for $100,000 for
up to 4 months

· Beat no. 43:  Hollywood Car Carrier Contract No. FSP3469400B3/43, for $300,000 for up to 6
months

· Beat no. 50:  Navarro’s Towing Contract No. FSP3470700B31/50, for $220,000 for up to 6.5
months

· Beat no. 70:  Tip Top Tow Contract No. FSP3471300B70, for $260,000 for up to 3 months

· Beat no. 71:  Bob & Dave's Towing, Inc. Contract No. FSP3471500B71, for $250,000 for up to
3 months

· Region 1:  Kenny’s Auto Service Contract No. FSP13-R1 for $390,000 for up to 4 months

ISSUE

The award of 7 FSP light duty tow service contracts in Recommendations A, B, C, and D is intended to
replace expired or expiring contracts.

Due to an insufficient number of eligible bidders and very high hourly rates that were bid, Recommendation
E withdraws the following beats from IFB FS66316 - Beats 18, 20, 24, 28, 33, 36, 37, 38, 41, 42.  These
beats will be included in the next solicitation for FSP light duty tow services.

Recommendation F authorizes contract modification authority (CMA) in the aggregate amount of
$8,200,000 to execute contract modifications to existing FSP light duty tow service contracts and
extend periods of performance.

BACKGROUND

FSP is a congestion mitigation program managed in partnership with Metro, CHP and Caltrans
serving motorists on all major freeways in Los Angeles County. The Los Angeles County FSP
program has the highest benefit to cost ratio of all the statewide FSP programs.

The program utilizes a fleet of roving tow and service trucks designed to reduce traffic congestion by
efficiently rendering disabled vehicles operational or by quickly towing those vehicles from the
freeway to a designated safe location.  Quick removal of motorists and their disabled vehicles from
the freeway reduces the chances of further incidents caused by onlookers and impatient drivers.
FSP helps save fuel and reduce air polluting emissions by reducing stop-and-go traffic.  The service
is free to motorists and operates seven days a week during peak commuting hours.

Metro contracts with independent tow service providers for light duty tow service on general purpose
lanes on all major freeways in Los Angeles County, 2 light duty contracts on the ExpressLanes (I-110
and I-10), and 2 heavy duty (Big Rig) contracts (I-710 and SR-91).  Each weekday, 170 tow and

Metro Printed on 4/23/2022Page 3 of 6

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 2020-0019, File Type: Contract Agenda Number:

service trucks are deployed during peak commuting hours.

The annual benefit of the program is a follows:

· For individual beats, an annual Benefit to Cost Ratio of 12:1 - For every $1 spent there is a
$12 benefit to motorists.

· 325,000 motorist assists

· 9,727,671 hours motorists saved from sitting in traffic

· 16,721,867 gallons of fuel savings

· Approximately 147,000,000 kg of CO2 reductions

· The average motorist wait time for FSP service is 7 minutes (the average wait time for other
roadside service is over 30 minutes)

· The Los Angeles County FSP program generates one-half of the cumulative benefits of the 14
FSP programs in the state.

DISCUSSION

Award of contracts for beats 9, 10, 12, 21, 34, 70, and 71 will replace expired or expiring contracts.  The
beats are comprised of a total of 76.9 centerline miles of freeway using a combination of 33 tow, flatbed,
and service trucks.  There were 4 responsive and responsible bidders that were eligible for two beats each,
for a total of 8 beats; however, only 7 beats are recommended for award due to the higher prices bid.  Staff
did not recommend the award of the 8th beat given the hourly cost associated with the beat as it was not in
the best interest of the Agency or the best use of public funds.  Beats not awarded in IFB FS66316 will be
included in the next solicitation for FSP light duty tow service.

Within the past 4 years, the towing industry has been greatly impacted by rising liability and workers
compensation insurance premiums as well as a steady increase in the price of fuel, tow trucks, maintenance
and repairs due to changing emissions standards.  This coupled with Metro’s living wage and minimum
insurance limits with minimum insurer ratings requirements has increased the cost of service and appears to
have reduced the number of tow service providers bidding on FSP contracts.  Without sufficient bidders,
costs could continue to escalate.

Once contracts are awarded, Contractors will have a 12 to 16-week mobilization period to complete
the required startup activities to begin service.  The following list comprises the majority of the
activities that must be completed in order to provide FSP service:

· Purchase vehicle chassis and beds

· Build vehicles to FSP specifications (6-8 weeks)

· Metro Radio Shop installation of communications equipment (2-3 weeks)

· Hire and train prospective FSP drivers

· CHP testing and certification of FSP drivers

· Obtain program supplies

· CHP inspection and certification of contract vehicles

Metro Printed on 4/23/2022Page 4 of 6

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 2020-0019, File Type: Contract Agenda Number:

Additional funds are needed to extend and replenish existing FSP contracts, in anticipation of the phased
startup of the seven contracts (Recommendations A, B, C, and D) and the award and startup of additional
individual beat contracts in FY2021.

Authorizing contract modification authority and extending the period of performance will ensure
seamless and efficient operation of the FSP program.  Increased CMA will also provide funds to
address increased operating costs such as insurance and fuel and will also replenish funding to
contracts that provide support to Caltrans construction projects through a Cooperative Agreement
which reimburses Metro for FSP support.  The FSP program currently expends up to $75,000 each
month to support Caltrans construction projects.

DETERMINATION OF SAFETY IMPACT

The FSP Program enhances safety on Los Angeles County freeways by assisting motorists with disabled
vehicles, towing vehicles from freeway lanes to prevent secondary accidents, and removing
debris/obstacles from lanes that can be a hazard to motorists.

FINANCIAL IMPACT

The amount of $1,765,000 for CMA, and first year startup and operational costs of $715,377 for
beats 9, 10, 12, 21, 34, 71, & 71 is included in the FY20 budget in cost center 3352, Metro Freeway
Service Patrol, under project number 300070.  Since this action includes multi-year contracts, the
cost center manager and Executive Officer, Congestion Reduction will be responsible for budgeting
funds in future years.

Impact to Budget

The FSP program is funded through a combination of dedicated state funds, SB1 funding and
Proposition C 25% sales tax.  These funds are not eligible for Metro Bus and Rail Operating and
Capital expenses.  Metro is also reimbursed for the services provided to support Caltrans
construction projects.

IMPLEMENTATION OF STRATEGIC PLAN GOALS

The FSP Program aligns with Strategic Goal 1: Provide high quality mobility options that enable
people to spend less time traveling. The program mitigates congestion on all major freeways in
Los Angeles County.

ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED

The Board may decide not to award the contracts or authorize the increase in contract modification

Metro Printed on 4/23/2022Page 5 of 6

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 2020-0019, File Type: Contract Agenda Number:

authority.  This alternative is not recommended as it will adversely impact the existing contracts and
the level and quality of FSP service provided in Los Angeles County.

NEXT STEPS

Upon Board approval, staff will execute the necessary contracts to assure efficient and seamless
delivery of the FSP program.

ATTACHMENTS

Attachment A - Procurement Summary
Attachment B - Procurement Summary (Various Beats)
Attachment C - Contract Modification Authority Summary
Attachment D - Contract Modification/Change Order Log
Attachment E - DEOD Summary
Attachment F - FSP Beat Map

Prepared by: John Takahashi, Senior Highway Operations Manager, (213) 418-3271

Reviewed by: Shahrzad Amiri, Executive Officer, Congestion Reduction, (213) 922-3061
Debra Avila, Chief Vendor/Contract Management, (213) 418-3051

Metro Printed on 4/23/2022Page 6 of 6

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


No. 1.0.10 
Revised 10/11/16 

 

PROCUREMENT SUMMARY 
 

Freeway Service Patrol Light Duty Towing Individual Beats 
 

1. Contract Numbers:  FS66316000-34, FS66316001-71, FS66316002-10, FS66316003-9, 
                                   FS66316004-12, FS66316005-21, FS66316006-70 

2. Recommended Vendors:  Disco Auto Sales, Inc. dba Hollywood Car Carrier 
      Hovanwil, Inc. dba Jon’s Towing 
     Sonic Towing, Inc. 
     South Coast Towing, Inc. 

3. Type of Procurement  (check one):  RFP    IFB   IFB–A&E   
 Non-Competitive    Modification   Task Order 

4. Procurement Dates:   
 A. Issued: October 4, 2019 
 B. Advertised/Publicized: October 7, 2019 
 C. Pre-bid Conference: October 16, 2019 
 D. Bids Due:  November 21, 2019 
 E. Pre-Qualification Completed: January 23, 2020 
 F. Conflict of Interest Form Submitted to Ethics:  December 18, 2019 
 G. Protest Period End Date:  February 26, 2020 

5. Solicitations Picked 
up/Downloaded:   51 

Bids Received: 18 
 

6. Contract Administrator:   
DeValory Donahue 

Telephone Number:   
(213) 922-4726 

7. Project Manager:  
John Takahashi 

Telephone Number:   
(213) 418- 3271 

 
A.   Procurement Background  
 

This Board Action is to approve the Freeway Services Patrol (FSP) Light Duty Towing 
Contract Nos. FS66316000-34, FS66316001-71, FS66316002-10, FS66316003-9, 
FS66316004-12, FS66316005-21, FS66316006-70 in support of the FSP program for a 
four-year contract term. These services will be performed on beats covering designated 
areas within Los Angeles County.  Board approval of contract awards are subject to the 
resolution on any properly submitted protest. 
 
The Freeway Service Patrol Invitation for Bid (IFB) was issued as a competitive 
procurement in accordance with Metro’s Acquisition Policy for sealed bids. 
 
Three amendments were issued during the solicitation phase of this IFB: 

 
 Amendment No. 1, issued on October 30, 2019 extended the Bid Due date 
 Amendment No. 2, issued on November 5, 2019 extended the Bid Due date  
 Amendment No. 3, issued on November 7, 2019 extended the Bid due date  

 
A pre-bid conference was held on October 16, 2019 and was attended by 31 participants 
representing 26 firms. A total of 24 questions were received, and Metro provided responses 
prior to the bid due date. 

 
B.   Evaluation of Bids 

 

ATTACHMENT A 

 



No. 1.0.10 
Revised 10/11/16 

 

A total of 18 bids were received on November 21, 2019 for 17 towing beats from the firms 
listed below in alphabetical order: 
 

1. All-American Towing  
2. All City Tow Service, Inc. 
3. Bob & Dave's Towing, Inc. 
4. Citywide Towing, Inc. 
5. Classic Club Service, Inc. 
6. Classic Tow, Inc. dba Tip-Top Tow Service 
7. Disco Auto Sales, Inc. dba Hollywood Car Carrier 
8. E & S Towing Enterprises dba Steve's Towing 
9. Freeway Towing, Inc. 
10. Hadley Tow, Inc. 
11. Hovanwil, Inc. dba Jon's Towing 
12. Mid Valley Towing, Inc. 
13. Neighborhood Towing 4 U, Inc. 
14. Reliable Delivery Service, Inc. 
15. Safeway Towing, Inc. dba Bob's Towing 
16. Seventh Street Garage, Inc. 
17. Sonic Towing, Inc. 
18. South Coast Towing, Inc. 

 
The 18 bids received from the firms above were evaluated by staff from the Congestion 
Reduction Department. Each firm was required to meet mandatory minimum eligibility 
criteria, as specified in the IFB, in order to be qualified as technically acceptable and 
responsive. Of the 18 bids received, 14 firms were deemed non-responsive because they 
did not meet mandatory minimum eligibility criteria and/or DEOD requirements, as specified 
in the IFB.  Staff conducted on-site visits and inspections at the recommended firms’ 
locations. 
 
Four of the 18 firms are being recommended for contract award as follows: Disco Auto 
Sales, Inc. dba Hollywood Car Carrier, Hovanwil, Inc. dba Jon's Towing, Sonic Towing, Inc. 
and South Coast Towing, Inc.   
 

C.   Price Analysis  
 

Four firms were determined to have submitted the lowest, responsive, responsible bids and 
are recommended for award of 7 beats as listed below in alphabetical order: 

Bidder Beat Bid Amount ICE Award 
Amount 

Disco Auto Sales, Inc. dba 
Hollywood Car Carrier 

Beat 34 $3,567,060.00 $3,219,667.99 $3,567,060.00 

 
Beat 71 

(ExpressLanes) 
$8,515,325.00 $7,905,627.73 $8,515,325.00 

   
  

Hovanwil, Inc. dba Jon's Towing Beat 10 $4,306,768.50 $3,578,401.75 $4,306,768.50    
  



No. 1.0.10 
Revised 10/11/16 

 

 
 

D. Background on Recommended Contractors 
 

Disco Auto Sales dba Hollywood Car Carrier 
The recommended firm, Hollywood Car Carrier located in Los Angeles, has been in 
business for 35 years and is a leader in the towing industry. Hollywood Car Carrier has 
been a Metro contractor since 2004 and is a certified Freeway Service Patrol operator.  

  
Hovanwil, Inc. dba Jon’s Towing 
The recommended firm, Jon’s Towing located in Sun Valley, California, has been in 
business for 17 years, and is a leader in the towing industry. Jon’s Towing has been a 
Metro contractor since 2004 and is a certified Freeway Service Patrol operator.  
  
Sonic Towing, Inc. 
The recommended firm, Sonic Towing located in Los Angeles, has been in business for 16 
years, and is a leader in the towing industry. Sonic Towing has been a Metro contractor 
since 2004 and is a certified Freeway Service Patrol operator. 
 
South Coast Towing, Inc. 
The recommended firm, South Coast Towing located in Los Angeles, has been in business 
for 26 years and is a leader in the towing industry. South Coast Towing has been a Metro 
contractor since 2001 and is a certified Freeway Service Patrol operator. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Sonic Towing, Inc. Beat 9 $3,765,230.00 $3,219,667.99 $3,765,230.00  
Beat 12 $3,898,346.88 $3,268,977.64 $3,898,346.88    

  

South Coast Towing Beat 21 $3,460,726.00 $3,268,977.64 $3,460,726.00  
Beat 70 

(ExpressLanes) 
$6,824,652.00  $7,017,729.18 $6,824,652.00 



No. 1.0.10 
Revised 10/11/16 

 

 
 
 

  

PROCUREMENT SUMMARY 
 

METRO FREEWAY SERVICE PATROL/VARIOUS BEATS 
 

1. Contract Number:  Various, See Attachment C 
2. Contractor:  Various, See Attachment C 
3. Mod. Work Description: General Redeployment Support, Caltrans Construction, Special 

Event Support, Service Coverage 
4. Contract Work Description: Freeway Service Patrol  
5. The following data is current as of: February 6, 2020 
6. Contract Completion Status Financial Status 
   
 Contract Awarded: Various Contract Award 

Amount: 
Various, See 
Attachment C 

 Notice to Proceed 
(NTP): 

 
N/A 

Total of 
Modifications 
Approved: 

 
Various, See  
Attachment C 

  Original Complete 
Date: 

 
N/A 

Pending 
Modifications 
(including this 
action): 

 
Various, See 
Attachment D 

  Current Est. 
 Complete Date: 
 

 
Various 

Current Contract 
Value (with this 
action): 

 
Various, See 
Attachment D 

  
7. Contract Administrator: 

DeValory Donahue 
Telephone Number: 
 (213)-922-4726 

8. Project Manager: 
John Takahashi 

Telephone Number:  
 (213) 418-3271 

 
 
A.  Procurement Background 
 

This Board Action is to approve Contract Modification Authority (CMA) for multiple firm fixed 
unit rate contracts (see Attachment C-Contract Modification Authority Summary) for towing 
services in support of the Metro Freeway Service Patrol (FSP) program. 
 
The proposed CMA increase for 29 FSP general purpose lane contracts in the amount of 
$8,200,000 will continue required towing services for the FSP program and extend the period 
of performance to support unanticipated events, redeployment, and support during freeway 
construction work, and service delivery until new contracts are established. 
 
Attachment C - Contract Modification Authority Summary shows the list of contracts that 
require an increase in CMA. 
 
Attachment D - Contract Modification/Change Order Log shows that modifications have been 
issued to date and no contract modifications are currently in negotiations or pending. 

ATTACHMENT B 



No. 1.0.10 
Revised 10/11/16 

 

 
B.  Cost  

Contract modifications that are required in the future will be deemed fair and reasonable prior 
to execution.  

 
 



ATTACHMENT C 

 

 

 

 

Beat Contractor Contract No.
Original Contract 

Value Original CMA
Additional 

Approved CMA
Requested CMA 

Increase Revised Total CMA
1 All City Tow FSP2828200FSP141 $1,651,224.00 $165,122.00 $484,000.00 $190,000.00 $839,122.00
2 Citywide Towing FSP2785600FSP142 $1,562,049.00 $156,204.00 $448,000.00 $340,000.00 $944,204.00
3 Hollywood Car Carrier FSP3469400B3/43 $1,915,326.00 $191,532.00 $849,000.00 $240,000.00 $1,280,532.00
5 Sonic Towing, Inc. FSP3469500B5/17 $1,808,057.00 $180,805.00 $320,000.00 $490,000.00 $990,805.00
6 Neighborhood Towing 4 U FSP3469600B6 $1,760,238.00 $176,023.00 $338,000.00 $500,000.00 $1,014,023.00
7 Girard & Peterson FSP3469900B7/11 $2,891,301.00 $289,130.00 $0.00 $0.00 $289,130.00
8 Citywide Towing FSP2825800FSP148 $1,562,049.00 $156,204.00 $488,000.00 $215,000.00 $859,204.00
10 Neighborhood Towing 4 U FSP3848100FSP1410 $1,717,924.00 $171,792.00 $610,000.00 $320,000.00 $1,101,792.00
11 Girard & Peterson FSP3469900B7/11 $2,891,301.00 $289,130.00 $0.00 $0.00 $289,130.00
12 Tip Top Tow FSP2826700FSP14 $2,312,650.00 $231,265.00 $796,000.00 $125,000.00 $1,152,265.00
13 Reliable Delivery Service FSP2831500FSP1413 $2,230,847.00 $223,084.00 $915,000.00 $300,000.00 $1,438,084.00
17 Sonic Towing, Inc. FSP3469500B5/17 $1,782,209.00 $178,220.00 $241,000.00 $475,000.00 $894,220.00
18 Bob & Dave's Towing, Inc. FSP2690300FSP1418 $2,486,760.00 $248,676.00 $695,000.00 $280,000.00 $1,223,676.00
20 Bob's Towing FSP2836600FSP1420 $2,292,530.00 $229,253.00 $211,000.00 $200,000.00 $640,253.00
21 Bob's Towing FSP2839000FSP1421 $2,292,530.00 $229,253.00 $153,000.00 $110,000.00 $492,253.00
24 T.G. Towing, Inc. FSP2833200FSP1424 $1,753,911.00 $175,391.00 $605,000.00 $580,000.00 $1,360,391.00
27 Hovanwil, Inc. dba Jon's Towing FSP3470400B27/39 $2,594,126.00 $259,412.00 $0.00 $355,000.00 $614,412.00
28 Hadley Tow FSP3847300FSP1428 $2,293,737.00 $229,373.00 $99,000.00 $145,000.00 $473,373.00
29 Platinum Tow & Transport, Inc. FSP3470600B29 $3,012,024.00 $301,202.00 $0.00 $0.00 $301,202.00
31 Navarro's Towing FSP3470700B31/50 $2,909,952.00 $290,995.00 $0.00 $375,000.00 $665,995.00
33 Mid Valley Towing FSP2851900FSP1433 $1,671,437.00 $167,143.00 $646,000.00 $180,000.00 $993,143.00
34 South Coast Towing, Inc. FSP2839600FSP1434 $1,724,050.00 $172,405.00 $607,000.00 $270,000.00 $1,049,405.00
36 Hadley Tow FSP2841400FSP1436 $1,932,125.00 $193,212.00 $638,000.00 $105,000.00 $936,212.00
37 Reliable Delivery Service FSP3696000FSP1437 $1,898,072.00 $189,807.00 $690,000.00 $200,000.00 $1,079,807.00
38 Steve's Towing FSP38468001438 $2,263,556.00 $226,355.00 $106,000.00 $215,000.00 $547,355.00
39 Hovanwil, Inc. dba Jon's Towing FSP5966400FSPB39 $2,152,353.00 $215,235.00 $253,000.00 $470,000.00 $938,235.00
42 Platinum Tow & Transport, Inc. FSP2842100FSP1442 $1,765,665.00 $176,566.00 $585,000.00 $100,000.00 $861,566.00
43 Hollywood Car Carrier FSP3469400B3/43 $1,915,326.00 $191,532.00 $828,000.00 $300,000.00 $1,319,532.00
50 Navarro's Towing FSP3470700B31/50 $3,283,230.00 $328,323.00 $0.00 $220,000.00 $548,323.00
70 Tip Top Tow FSP3471300B70 $3,885,770.00 $388,577.00 $920,000.00 $260,000.00 $1,568,577.00
71 Bob & Dave's Towing, Inc. FSP3471500B71 $5,455,123.12 $545,512.00 $932,000.00 $250,000.00 $1,727,512.00
R1 Kenny's Auto Service FSP13-R1 $15,428,224.00 $1,542,822.00 $3,151,000.00 $390,000.00 $5,083,822.00

Totals $16,608,000.00 $8,200,000.00 $33,517,555.00

ATTACHMENT C
CONTRACT MODIFICATION AUTHORITY (CMA) SUMMARY

METRO FREEWAY SERVICE PATROL
TOWING SERVICES FOR GENERAL PURPOSE LANES



No. 1.0.10 
Revised 10/11/16 

 

 
 

CONTRACT MODIFICATION/CHANGE ORDER LOG 
 

METRO FREEWAY SERVICE PATROL  
TOWING SERVICES FOR GENERAL PURPOSE LANES 

 
CONTRACT No.  FSP2828200FSP14-1                                                          BEAT No. 1 

Mod. 
No. 

Description 

Status 
(approved 

or 
pending) 

Date $ Amount 

1 Period of Performance Approved 5/7/2018 $0.00 
2 Period of Performance Approved 7/27/2018 $0.00 
3 Period of Performance Approved 12/19/2018 $165,122.00 
4 Add Funding Approved 4/16/2019 $265,000.00 
5 Add Funding Approved 7/25/2019 $219,000.00 

  Modification Total:     $649,122.00 

  Original Contract:     $1,651,224.00 

  Total:     $2,300,346.00 

      
     
 CONTRACT No.  FPS278650014-2                                                               BEAT No. 2 

Mod. 
No. 

Description 

Status 
(approved 

or 
pending) 

Date $ Amount 

1 Period of Performance Approved 5/10/2018 $0.00 
2 Period of Performance Approved 7/27/2018 $0.00 
3 Add Funding Approved 10/23/2014 $156,204.00 
4 Add Funding Approved 12/13/2018 $190,000.00 
5 Add Funding Approved 7/25/2019 $258,000.00 

  Modification Total:     $604,204.00 

  Original Contract:     $1,562,049.00 

  Total:     $2,166,253.00 

     
 
 

 
  

 
   

 

ATTACHMENT D 



No. 1.0.10 
Revised 10/11/16 

 

 
 
 

 
  

CONTRACT No. FSP3469400B3/43                                                        BEAT No. 3 

Mod. 
No. 

Description 

Status 
(approved 

or 
pending) 

Date $ Amount 

1 
Add Funding and Period of 
Performance 

Approved 7/25/2019 $849.000.00 

  Modification Total:     $849.000.00 

  Original Contract:     $1,915,326.00 

  Total:          $2,764,326.00 

     
     
 CONTRACT No.  FSP3469500B5/17                                                        BEAT No.  5 

Mod. 
No. 

Description 

Status 
(approved 

or 
pending) 

Date $ Amount 

1 Period of Performance Approved 6/27/2019 $0.00 

2 
Add Funding and Period of 
Performance 

Approved 7/25/2019 $320,000.00 

  Modification Total:     $320,000.00 

  Original Contract:     $1,808,057.00 

  Total:     $2,128,057.00 

     
     
 CONTRACT No.  FSP346960B6                                                        BEAT No. 6 

Mod. 
No. 

Description 

Status 
(approved 

or 
pending) 

Date $ Amount 

1 Period of Performance Approved 6/27/2019  $0.00 

2 
Add Funding and Extend Period of 
Performance 

Approved 7/25/2019  $338,000.00 

  Modification Total:     $338,000.00 



No. 1.0.10 
Revised 10/11/16 

 

  Original Contract:     $1,760,238.00 
 Total:     $2,098,238.00 

     
 
 
 CONTRACT No. FSP2825800FSP14-8                                             BEAT No. 8 

Mod. 
No. 

Description 

Status 
(approved 

or 
pending) 

Date $ Amount 

1 Period of Performance Approved 5/30/2018 $0.00 
2 Period of Performance Approved 8/29/2018 $0.00 
3 Add Funding   Approved 10/23/2014 $156,204.00 
4 Period of Performance Approved 6/6/2019 $195,000.00 

5 
Add Funding and Period of 
Performance 

Approved 7/25/2019 $293,000.00 

  Modification Total:     $644,204.00 

  Original Contract:     $1,562,049.00 

  Total:     $2,206,253.00 

      
 CONTRACT No. FSP3848100FSP1410                                                        BEAT No. 10 

Mod. 
No. 

Description 

Status 
(approved 

or 
pending) 

Date $ Amount 

1 Period of Performance Approved 8/20/2018 $0.00 

2 
Add Funding and Period of 
Performance 

Approved 10/23/2014 $171,792.00 

3 
Add Funding and Period of 
Performance 

Approved 7/25/2019 $610,000.00 

  Modification Total:     $781,792.00 

  Original Contract:     $1,717,924.00 

  Total:     $2,499,716.00 

     
     
 CONTRACT No.  FSP2826700FSP14                                                       BEAT No. 12 



No. 1.0.10 
Revised 10/11/16 

 

Mod. 
No. 

Description 

Status 
(approved 

or 
pending) 

Date $ Amount 

1 
Add Funding and Period of 
Performance 

Approved 7/25/2019  $796,000.00 

  Modification Total:     $796,000.00  

  Original Contract:     $2,312,650.00 

  Total:     $3,108,650.00 

     
     
 CONTRACT No.  FSP2831500FSP1413                                                       BEAT No. 13 

Mod. 
No. 

Description 

Status 
(approved 

or 
pending) 

Date $ Amount 

1 Period of Performance Approved 4/30/2018 $0.00 
2 Period of Performance Approved 8/31/2018 $0.00 
3 Add Funding  Approved 10/23/2014 $223,084.00 
4 Period of Performance Approved 12/21/2018 $0.00 

5 
Add Funding and Period of 
Performance 

Approved 7/27/2018 $475,000.00 

6 
Add Funding and Period of 
Performance 

Approved 7/25/2019 $440,000.00 

  Modification Total:     $1,138,084.00 

  Original Contract:     $2,230,847.00 

  Total:     $3,368,931.00 
     
     
 
 CONTRACT No.  FSP3470200B17                                                     BEAT No. 17 

Mod. 
No. 

Description 

Status 
(approved 

or 
pending) 

Date $ Amount 

1 
Add Funding and Period of 
Performance 

Approved 7/27/2018 $241,000.00 

  Modification Total:     $241,000.00  



No. 1.0.10 
Revised 10/11/16 

 

  Original Contract:     $1,782,209.00  

  Total:     $2,023,209.00  

 
 
     

     
 CONTRACT No.  FSP2690300FSP14-18                                            BEAT No. 18 

Mod. 
No. 

Description 

Status 
(approved 

or 
pending) 

Date $ Amount 

1 Period of Performance Approved 4/28/2015 $0.00 
2 Period of Performance Approved 5/16/2019 $0.00 
3 Period of Performance Approved 6/14/2019 $0.00 

4 
Add Funding and Period of 
Performance 

Approved 7/25/2019 $695,000.00 

  Modification Total:     $695,000.00 

  Original Contract:     $ 2,486,760.00 

  Total:     $3,181,760 .00 

     
     
 CONTRACT No.  FSP2836600FSP14-20                                          BEAT No. 20 

Mod. 
No. 

Description 

Status 
(approved 

or 
pending) 

Date $ Amount 

1 
Add Funding and Period of 
Performance 

Approved 7/25/2019 $211,000.00 

  Modification Total:     $211,000.00 

  Original Contract:     $2,292,530.00 

  Total:     $2,503,530.00                                                                                                                
 

     
 CONTRACT No.  FSP2839000FSP14-21                                           BEAT No. 21 

Mod. 
No. 

Description 

Status 
(approved 

or 
pending) 

Date $ Amount 



No. 1.0.10 
Revised 10/11/16 

 

1 
Add Funding and Period of 
Performance 

Approved 7/25/2019             $153,000.00 

  Modification Total:     $153,000.00 

  Original Contract:     $2,292,530.00 

  Total:     $ 2,445,530.00 

     
 CONTRACT No.  FSP2833200FSP14-24                                            BEAT No. 24 

Mod. 
No. 

Description 

Status 
(approved 

or 
pending) 

Date $ Amount 

1 Period of Performance Approved 5/26/2018 $0.00 
2 Period of Performance Approved 8/28/2018 $0.00 
3 Period of Performance Approved 10/23/2014 $175,391.00 

4 
Add Funding and Period of 
Performance 

Approved 12/13/2018 $330,000.00 

5 Period of Performance Approved 8/30/2019 $0.00 
6 Period of Performance Approved 9/27/2019 $0.00 
7 Period of Performance Approved 10/31/2019 $0.00 
8 Period of Performance Approved 11/27/2019 $0.00 

9 
Add Funding and Period of 
Performance 

Approved 12/6/2019 $275,000.00 

  Modification Total:     $780,391.00 

  Original Contract:     $1,753,911 .00 

  Total:     $2,534,302 .00 

     
     
 CONTRACT No.  FSP3847300FSP1428-28                                    BEAT No. 28 

Mod. 
No. 

Description 

Status 
(approved 

or 
pending) 

Date $ Amount 

1 
Add Funding and Period of 
Performance 

Approved 7/25/2019 $99,000.00 

  Modification Total:     $99,000.00 



No. 1.0.10 
Revised 10/11/16 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CONTRACT No.  FSP2839600FSP1434                                            BEAT No. 34 

Mod. 
No. 

Description 

Status 
(approved 

or 
pending) 

Date $ Amount 

1 Period of Performance Approved 6/22/2018 $0.00 

2 
Add Funding and Period of 
Performance 

Approved 10/23/2014 $172,405.00 

3 
 

Add Funding and Period of 
Performance 

Approved 7/25/2019 $607,000.00 

  Modification Total:     $779,405.00 

  Original Contract:     $1,724,050.00  

  Total:     $2,503,455.00 
 

  Original Contract:     $2,293,737.00  

  Total:         $2,392,737.00 

     
 CONTRACT No.  FSP2851900FSP14-33                                            BEAT No. 33 

Mod. 
No. 

Description 

Status 
(approved 

or 
pending) 

Date $ Amount 

1 Period of Performance Approved 6/22/2018 $0.00 

2 
Add Funding and Period of 
Performance 

Approved 10/23/2014 $167,143.00 

3 
Add Funding and Period of 
Performance 

Approved 
 

12/13/2018 
$380,000.00 

  Modification Total:     $547,143.00 

  Original Contract:     $1,671,437.00  

  Total:     $2,218,580.00 



No. 1.0.10 
Revised 10/11/16 

 

CONTRACT No.  FSP2841400FSP14-36                                            BEAT No. 36 

Mod. 
No. 

Description 

Status 
(approved 

or 
pending) 

Date $ Amount 

1 Period of Performance Approved 6/19/2018 $0.00 
2 Add Funding  Approved 10/23/2014 $193,212.00 

3 
Add Funding and Period of 
Performance 

Approved 
 

7/25/2019 
$638,000.00 

  Modification Total:     $831,212.00 

  Original Contract:     $1,932,125.00  

  Total:     $2,763,337 .00 
 

CONTRACT No.  FSP363600FSP1437                                            BEAT No. 37 

Mod. 
No. 

Description 

Status 
(approved 

or 
pending) 

Date $ Amount 

1 
Add Funding and Period of 
Performance 

Approved 7/25/2019 $690,000.00 

  Modification Total:     $690,000.00 

  Original Contract:     $1,671,437.00  

  Total:     $2,361,437.00 
 

CONTRACT No.  FSP38468001438                                         BEAT No. 38 

Mod. 
No. 

Description 

Status 
(approved 

or 
pending) 

Date $ Amount 

1 
Add Funding and Period of 
Performance 

Approved 7/25/2019 $106,000.00  

  Modification Total:     $106.000.00  

  Original Contract:     $2,263,556.00  

  Total:     $2,369,556.00 
 
 



No. 1.0.10 
Revised 10/11/16 

 

CONTRACT No. FSP5966400FSP39                                         BEAT No. 39 

Mod. 
No. 

Description 

Status 
(approved 

or 
pending) 

Date $ Amount 

1 
Add Funding and Period of 
Performance 

Approved 7/25/2019 $253,000.00  

  Modification Total:     $253,000.00  

  Original Contract:     $2,152,353.00  

  Total:     $2,405,353.00 
  
 

CONTRACT No. FSP2842100FSP14-42                                 BEAT No. 42 

Mod. 
No. 

Description 

Status 
(approved 

or 
pending) 

Date $ Amount 

1 Period of Performance Approved 7/10/2018 $0.00  

     2 
Add Funding and Period of 
Performance 

Approved 10/23/2014 $175,566.00 

     3 
Add Funding and Period of 
Performance 

Approved 7/25/2019 $585,000.00 

  Modification Total:     $760,566.00  

  Original Contract:     $1,765,665.00  

  Total:     $2,526,231.00 
 

CONTRACT No. FSP3469400B3/43                                       BEAT No. 43 

Mod. 
No. 

Description 

Status 
(approved 

or 
pending) 

Date $ Amount 

1 
Add Funding and Period of 
Performance 

Approved 7/25/2019 $828,000.00  

  Modification Total:     $828,000.00  

  Original Contract:     $1,915,326.00  

  Total:     $2,743,326.00 
 



No. 1.0.10 
Revised 10/11/16 

 

CONTRACT No. FSP3471300B70                                          BEAT No. 70 

Mod. 
No. 

Description 

Status 
(approved 

or 
pending) 

Date $ Amount 

1 
Add Funding and Period of 
Performance 

Approved 10/22/2015 $388,577.00  

2 
Add Funding and Period of 
Performance 

Approved 7/25/2019 $920,000.00 

  Modification Total:     $1,308,577.00  

  Original Contract:     $3,885,770.00  

  Total:     $5,194,347.00 
 

CONTRACT No. FSP3471500B71                                       BEAT No. 71 

Mod. 
No. 

Description 

Status 
(approved 

or 
pending) 

Date $ Amount 

1 
Add Funding and Period of 
Performance 

Approved 12/13/2018 $480,512.00  

2 
Add Funding and Period of 
Performance 

Approved 7/25/2019 $932,000.00 

  Modification Total:     $1,412,512.00  

  Original Contract:     $5,455,124.00  

  Total:     $6,867,636.00 
 

 
 
 CONTRACT No.  FSP13-R1                                                BEAT No. R1 

Mod. 
No. 

Description 

Status 
(approved 

or 
pending) 

Date $ Amount 

1 Period of Performance Approved 10/26/2018 $0.00 
2 Period of Performance Approved 5/31/2019 $0.00 
3 Period of Performance Approved 6/24/2019 $0.00 

4 
Add Funding and Period of 
Performance 

Approved 7/25/2019 $3,151,000.00 

  Modification Total:     $3,151,000.00 



No. 1.0.10 
Revised 10/11/16 

 

  Original Contract:     $15,428,224.00 

  Total:     $18,579,224.00 

     
 

 



 

No. 1.0.10 
Revised 01-29-15 

 

DEOD SUMMARY 
 

METRO FREEWAY SERVICE PATROL/FS66316 
 
A. Small Business Participation  
 

The Diversity and Economic Opportunity Department (DEOD) established a 7% 
Small Business Enterprise (SBE) and 3% Disabled Veteran Business Enterprise 
(DVBE) goal for this procurement.  For Beat 34 and 71, Disco Auto Sales, Inc., dba 
Hollywood Car Carrier made a 7% SBE and 3.81% DVBE commitment.  For Beat 
10, Hovanwil, Inc., dba Jon’s Towing made a 95% SBE and 3% DVBE commitment.  
For Beat 9 and 12, Sonic Towing, Inc. made a 95% SBE and 3% DVBE 
commitment.  For Beat 21 and 70, South Coast Towing made a 7% SBE and 3% 
DVBE commitment. 

 

 Beat 9 - Sonic Towing, Inc. 
Small Business 
Goal 

7% SBE 
3% DVBE 

Small Business 
Commitment 

95% SBE 
     3% DVBE 

 

 SBE Subcontractors % Committed 
1. Sonic Towing, Inc. (SBE Prime) 95% 
 Total SBE Commitment 95% 

 

 DVBE Subcontractors % Committed 
1. Oasis Fuels, Inc. 3% 
 Total DVBE Commitment 3% 

 
 Beat 10 - Hovanwil, Inc., dba Jon’s Towing 

Small Business 
Goal 

7% SBE 
3% DVBE 

Small Business 
Commitment 

95% SBE 
     3% DVBE 

 

 SBE Subcontractors % Committed 
1. Hovanwil, Inc., dba Jon’s Towing (SBE Prime) 95% 
 Total SBE Commitment 95% 

 

 DVBE Subcontractors % Committed 
1. Oasis Fuels, Inc. 3% 
 Total DVBE Commitment 3% 

 
  

ATTACHMENT E 



 

No. 1.0.10 
Revised 01-29-15 

 

 Beat 12 - Sonic Towing, Inc. 
Small Business 
Goal 

7% SBE 
3% DVBE 

Small Business 
Commitment 

95% SBE 
     3% DVBE 

 

 SBE Subcontractors % Committed 
1. Sonic Towing, Inc. (SBE Prime) 95% 
 Total SBE Commitment 95% 

 

 DVBE Subcontractors % Committed 
1. Oasis Fuels, Inc. 3% 
 Total DVBE Commitment 3% 

 
 Beat 21 - South Coast Towing, Inc. 

Small Business 
Goal 

7% SBE 
3% DVBE 

Small Business 
Commitment 

7% SBE 
3% DVBE 

 

 SBE Subcontractors % Committed 
1. Hunter Tires, Inc. 7% 
 Total SBE Commitment 7% 

 

 DVBE Subcontractors % Committed 
1. Oasis Fuels 3% 
 Total DVBE Commitment 3% 

 
 Beat 34 - Disco Auto Sales, Inc., dba Hollywood Car Carrier 

Small Business 
Goal 

7% SBE 
3% DVBE 

Small Business 
Commitment 

7% SBE 
3.81% DVBE 

 

 SBE Subcontractors % Committed 
1. Hunter Tires, Inc. 7% 
 Total SBE Commitment 7% 

 

 DVBE Subcontractors % Committed 
1. Oasis Fuels 3.81% 
 Total DVBE Commitment 3.81% 

 

  



 

No. 1.0.10 
Revised 01-29-15 

 

 Beat 70 - South Coast Towing, Inc. 
Small Business 
Goal 

7% SBE 
3% DVBE 

Small Business 
Commitment 

7% SBE 
3% DVBE 

 

 SBE Subcontractors % Committed 
1. Hunter Tires, Inc. 7% 
 Total SBE Commitment 7% 

 

 DVBE Subcontractors % Committed 
1. Oasis Fuels 3% 
 Total DVBE Commitment 3% 

 
 Beat 71 - Disco Auto Sales, Inc., dba Hollywood Car Carrier 

Small Business 
Goal 

7% SBE 
3% DVBE 

Small Business 
Commitment 

7% SBE 
3.81% DVBE 

 

 SBE Subcontractors % Committed 
1. Hunter Tires, Inc. 7% 
 Total SBE Commitment 7% 

 

 DVBE Subcontractors % Committed 
1. Oasis Fuels 3.81% 
 Total DVBE Commitment 3.81% 

 
Small Business Participation – Various Beats (Modification) 

The Diversity and Economic Opportunity Department (DEOD) established a 10% 
Small Business Enterprise (SBE) goal for this procurement.  Of the 32 FSP contracts 
included in this modification, Contractors made SBE commitments for 24 Beats.  The 
FSP Contractors for Beats 5, 6, 10, 17, and 18 are exceeding their SBE 
commitment(s). 8 of the 32 FSP Contractors are SBE Primes.   
 
The FSP Contractors for Beats 1, 2, 8, 27, 33, 38, 39 and 71 did not make SBE 
commitments and have no SBE participation.  These contracts were procured prior 
to the 2016 legislative change to the Public Utilities Code that authorized meeting 
the SBE goal as a condition of award for non-federal IFB procurements. 
 
The FSP Contractors for Beats 3, 7, 11, 12, 28, 31, 34, 36, 43, 50, and 70 have 
participation levels below their respective commitment levels and are in shortfall.   
FSP Contractors for all the Beats in shortfall were notified of their responsibility to 
meet their SBE commitments by making up the lost participation with other eligible 
SBE firm(s) or demonstrating a good faith effort to do so.   
 
Notwithstanding, Metro Project Managers and Contract Administrators will work in 
conjunction with DEOD to ensure that the FSP Contractors are on schedule to meet 
or exceed their SBE commitments. Additionally, key stakeholders associated with 



 

No. 1.0.10 
Revised 01-29-15 

 

the contract have been provided access to Metro’s tracking and monitoring system 
to ensure that all parties are actively tracking Small Business progress.   

 
Beat 1 – All City Tow – no commitment 
Beat 2 – Citywide Towing – no commitment 
Beat 3 – Disco Auto Sales dba Hollywood Car Carrier 
        SBE Subcontractor(s) % Commitment % Participation 

1. AAA Oils, Inc. dba California 
Fuels  

10.20% N/A* 

 Total 10.20% 0.00% 
Beat 5 – Sonic Towing, Inc. 
        SBE Subcontractor(s) % Commitment % Participation 

1. Sonic Towing, Inc. (SBE Prime) Added 63.64% 
 2. Casanova Towing Equipment  16.70% 0.00% 

 Total 16.70% 63.64% 
 Beat 6 – Neighborhood Towing 4U 

        SBE Subcontractor(s) % Commitment % Participation 
1. Neighborhood Towing 4U, Inc. 

(SBE Prime) 
Added 32.38% 

2. Casanova Towing Equipment  16.70% 0.00% 
 Total 16.70% 32.38% 

 
Beat 7 – Girard & Peterson 
        SBE Subcontractor(s) % Commitment % Participation 

1. AAA Oils, Inc. dba California 
Fuels 

1.45% N/A* 

2. Buchanan & Associates 1.20% 1.32% 
3. Casanova Towing Equipment  1.38% 0.59% 
 Total 4.03% 1.91% 

Beat 8 – Citywide Towing – no commitment 
Beat 10 – Neighborhood Towing 4 U 
                 SBE Subcontractor(s) % Commitment % Participation 

1. Neighborhood Towing 4 U 
(SBE Prime) 

10.02% 23.01% 

2. AAA Oils, Inc. Added 6.80% 
 Total  10.02% 29.10% 

 
 
 
 



 

No. 1.0.10 
Revised 01-29-15 

 

Beat 11 – Girard & Peterson 
        SBE Subcontractor(s) % Commitment % Participation 

1. AAA Oils, Inc. dba California 
Fuels 

1.45% N/A* 

2. Buchanan & Associates 1.20% 1.34% 
3. Casanova Towing Equipment  1.38% 0.71% 
 Total 4.03% 2.05% 

Beat 12 –Tip Top Tow  
                 SBE Subcontractor(s) % Commitment % Participation 

1. AAA Oils, Inc. 10.20% 2.17% 
 Total 10.20% 2.17% 

Beat 13 – Reliable Delivery Service 
                 SBE Subcontractor(s) % Commitment % Participation 

1. Reliable Delivery Service (SBE 
Prime) 

 100% 100% 

 Total  100% 100% 
Beat 17 – Sonic Towing, Inc. 
        SBE Subcontractor(s) % Commitment % Participation 

1. Sonic Towing, Inc. (SBE Prime) Added 61.44% 
 2. Casanova Towing Equipment  16.70% 0.00% 

 Total 16.70% 61.44% 
Beat 18 – Bob & Dave’s Towing 
                 SBE Subcontractor(s) % Commitment % Participation 

1. Deborah Dyson Electrical 4.95% 10.19% 

2. JCM & Associates 0.12% 0.90% 

 Total 5.07% 11.09% 
Beats 20 and 21 – Safeway Towing Services, Inc. dba Bob’s Towing 
                 SBE Subcontractor(s) % Commitment % Participation 

1. Bob’s Towing (SBE Prime) 100% 100% 

 Total 100% 100% 
Beat 24 – T.G. Towing, Inc. 
                 SBE Subcontractor(s) % Commitment % Participation 

1. T. G. Towing, Inc. (SBE Prime)  100% 100% 

 Total  100% 100% 
 
 
 
 
 



 

No. 1.0.10 
Revised 01-29-15 

 

Beat 27 – Hovanwil, Inc. dba Jon’s Towing – no commitment 
Beat 28 – FMG, Inc. dba Hadley Tow 
                 SBE Subcontractor(s) % Commitment % Participation 

1. AAA Oils, Inc.  18.83% 7.51% 
2. Manatek Insurance   2.62% 4.83% 
 Total 21.45% 12.34% 

Beat 29 – Platinum Tow & Transport 
                 SBE Subcontractor(s) % Commitment % Participation 

1. Platinum Tow Transport (SBE 
Prime) 

100% 100% 

 Total 100% 100% 
Beat 31 – Navarro’s Towing 
                 SBE Subcontractor(s) % Commitment % Participation 

1. AAA Oils, Inc. dba California Fuel 6.00% N/A* 

 Total 100% 100% 
Beat 33 – Mid Valley Towing – no commitment 
Beat 34 – South Coast Towing, Inc. 
                 SBE Subcontractor(s) % Commitment % Participation 

1. AAA Oils, Inc. dba California Fuel 11.31% 8.57% 
 Total 11.31% 8.57% 

Beat 36 – Hadley Tow 
                 SBE Subcontractor(s) % Commitment % Participation 

1. AAA Oils, Inc. dba California Fuel 16.77% 7.13% 
2. Manatek Insurance   2.33% 4.53% 
 Total 19.10% 11.66% 

Beat 37 – Reliable Delivery Service 
                 SBE Subcontractor(s) % Commitment % Participation 

1. Reliable Delivery Service (SBE 
Prime) 

 100% 100% 

 Total  100% 100% 
Beat 38 – Steve’s Towing – no commitment 
Beat 39 – Hovanwil, Inc. dba Jon’s Towing – no commitment 
Beat 42 – Platinum Tow & Transport 
                 SBE Subcontractor(s) % Commitment % Participation 

1. Platinum Tow & Transport (SBE 
Prime) 

100% 100% 

 Total 100% 100% 
 
 



 

No. 1.0.10 
Revised 01-29-15 

 

Beat 43 – Disco Auto Sales dba Hollywood Car Carrier 
        SBE Subcontractor(s) % Commitment % Participation 

1. AAA Oils, Inc. dba California 
Fuels  

10.20% N/A* 

 Total 10.20% 0.00% 
Beat 50 – Navarro’s Towing 
                 SBE Subcontractor(s) % Commitment % Participation 

1. AAA Oils, Inc. 6.00% N/A* 
 Total 6.00% 0.00% 

Beat 70 – Tip Top Tow Service 
                 SBE Subcontractor(s) % Commitment % Participation 

1. AAA Oils, Inc. 10.20% N/A* 
 Total 10.20% 0.00% 

Beat 71 – Bob & Dave’s Towing, Inc – no commitment  
 R1 – Kenny’s Auto Service 

                 SBE Subcontractor(s) % Commitment % Participation 
1. Kenny’s Auto Service 100%  
 Total 100%  

*Firm ineligible to receive participation credit 

 

B. Living/Prevailing Wage and Service Contract Worker Retention Policy 
Applicability 
 
The Living Wage and Service Contract Worker Retention Policy (LW/SCWRP) is 
applicable to this contract. Metro staff will monitor and enforce the policy guidelines to 
ensure that applicable workers are paid at minimum, the current Living Wage rate of 
$20.59 per hour ($15.25 base + $5.34 health benefits), including yearly increases. 
The increase may be up to 3% of the total wage, annually.  In addition, contractors will 
be responsible for submitting the required reports for the Living Wage and Service 
Contract Worker Retention Policy and other related documentation to staff to 
determine overall compliance with the policy. 

C. Prevailing Wage Applicability 
 
Prevailing wage is not applicable to this contract. 
 

D. Project Labor Agreement/Construction Careers Policy 
 
Project Labor Agreement/Construction Careers Policy is not applicable to this 
Contract. Project Labor Agreement/Construction Careers Policy is applicable only to 
construction contracts that have a construction contract value in excess of $2.5 
million.   



 

Attachment F 
 

 


